

No. 03-21-00214-CV

In The Third Court Of Appeals
Austin, Texas

FILED IN
3rd COURT OF APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS
7/7/2021 3:01:59 PM

TERRY BURNS, M.D. AND STEPHEN M. RAPKIN,
Appellants

JEFFREY D. KYLE
Clerk

V.

**THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE
CITY PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS,**
Appellee

FROM THE 353RD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-20-006848
HONORABLE TIM SULAK AND CATHERINE A. MAUZY, PRESIDING

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

Michael W. O'Donnell
State Bar No. 24002705
mike.odonnell@nortonrosefulbright.com
111 W. Houston, Suite 1800
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Telephone: (210) 224-5575
Fax: (210) 270-7205

Paul Trahan
State Bar No. 24003075
paul.trahan@nortonrosefulbright.com
98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 536-5288
Fax: (512) 536-4598

**MCCALL, PARKHURST &
HORTON L.L.P.**

Rosemarie Kanusky
State Bar No. 00790999
rkanusky@mphlegal.com
112 E. Pecan, Suite 1310
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Telephone: (210) 225-2800
Fax: (210) 225-2984

Counsel for Appellee

ORAL ARGUMENT CONDITIONALLY REQUESTED

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	2
Statement of the Case and Defined Terms.....	11
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	12
Issues Restated.....	12
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Statement of Facts.....	17
I. The City conferred control of its electric and gas utilities in the Board.	17
II. The City issued Public Securities in reliance on the Board’s management structure.	18
III. The City availed itself of the Legislature’s three-tiered system to protect public securities.	21
A. The City submitted the Public Securities to the Attorney General for approval.	21
B. The City completed the steps to make the Public Securities incontestable.....	22
C. The City sought relief under the EDJA.	22
1. The Charter Petition caused uncertainty in the market.....	23
2. The City provided more notice than required by the EDJA.	24
3. The trial court crafted a judgment that mirrors the EDJA.	25
IV. The Appellants filed a motion for new trial under Rule 329.....	28
Argument.....	30

I.	The judgment is not void.	31
A.	The EDJA authorized the trial court to validate the Public Securities and their authorizing Ordinances.	31
B.	The trial court did not enjoin any political process.	37
II.	This Court has no appellate jurisdiction.	40
A.	Rule 329 is not applicable to this EDJA action.	41
1.	The plurality opinion in <i>Magnolia</i> is distinguishable.	42
2.	Rule 329 conflicts with the EDJA’s purpose to speedily resolve bond validation disputes.	45
3.	Rule 329 conflicts with provisions of the EDJA regarding proper parties and appeal.	47
B.	Even if Rule 329 applies, the Court lacks jurisdiction.	49
1.	The appeal is still untimely.	49
2.	Due process was fully satisfied.	50
a.	The EDJA’s notice by publication is constitutional.	50
b.	Registered voters are not entitled to more notice.	52
c.	Rights shared by all citizens are not entitled to more notice.	52
d.	<i>Magnolia</i> does not create any rule for “known parties.”	54
C.	The Court has no jurisdiction over an original collateral attack.	56
	Conclusion.....	57

Certificates of Compliance and Conference59

Index of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alejos v. State</i> , 433 S.W.3d 112 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, no pet.).....	40, 41, 48
<i>Blum v. Lanier</i> , 997 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. 1999).....	53
<i>Bonham State Bank v. Beadle</i> , 907 S.W.2d 465 (Tex. 1995).....	37
<i>Brown v. Breneman</i> , 385 S.W.2d 461 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1964, no writ)	57
<i>Brown v. Todd</i> , 53 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2001).....	53
<i>Buckholts Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Glaser</i> , 632 S.W.2d 146 (Tex. 1982).....	45
<i>Cities of Conroe, Magnolia, & Splendora v. Paxton</i> , 559 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018), <i>reversed in part on other grounds by City of Conroe v. San Jacinto River Auth.</i> , 602 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2020).....	45, 51
<i>City of Conroe v. San Jacinto River Auth.</i> , 602 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2020).....	33, 34
<i>City of Dallas v. Dallas Consol. Elec. St. Ry.</i> , 148 S.W. 292 (Tex. 1912).....	39
<i>City of Galveston v. Mann</i> , 143 S.W.2d 1028 (Tex. 1940).....	22
<i>City of Lubbock v. Isom</i> , 615 S.W.2d 171 (Tex. 1981).....	57

<i>City of Magnolia v. Magnolia Bible Church</i> , 03-19-00631-CV, 2020 WL 7414730 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 18, 2020, no pet.).....	42, 43, 45, 48, 55
<i>City of Thompson</i> , 219 S.W.2d 57, 59 (Tex. 1949)	38
<i>Coalson v. City Council of Victoria</i> , 610 S.W.2d 744 (Tex. 1980).....	39
<i>Davis v. City of Robinson</i> , 919 S.W.2d 849 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996, writ denied).....	51
<i>Denham Springs Econ. Dev. Dist. v. All Taxpayers</i> , <i>Prop. Owners & Citizens of Denham Springs Econ. Dev. Dist.</i> , 945 So. 2d 665 (La. 2006).....	51, 55
<i>Determan v. City of Irving</i> , 609 S.W.2d 565 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1980, no writ)	35
<i>Empire Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Moody</i> , 584 S.W.2d 855 (Tex. 1979).....	37
<i>Ex parte City of El Paso</i> , 563 S.W.3d 517 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, pet. denied)	14, 32, 37
<i>Green v. City of Lubbock</i> , 627 S.W.2d 868 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1981, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	39
<i>Guadalupe-Blanco River Auth. v. Tuttle</i> , 171 S.W.2d 520 (Tex. App.—San Antonio), <i>writ ref'd</i> , 174 S.W.2d 589 (Tex. 1943).....	34
<i>Hatten v. City of Houston</i> , 373 S.W.2d 525 (Tex. App.—Houston 1963, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	45
<i>Hitt v. Zarauskas</i> , 03-16-00076-CV, 2017 WL 1228893 (Tex. App.—Austin Mar. 29, 2017, no pet.).....	30
<i>Hotze v. City of Houston</i> , 339 S.W.3d 809 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, no pet.).....	22, 32

<i>Hunt v. Bass</i> , 664 S.W.2d 323 (Tex. 1984).....	54
<i>In re E.R.</i> , 385 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. 2012).....	47
<i>In re K.A.F.</i> , 160 S.W.3d 923 (Tex. 2005).....	41
<i>Jackson v. Waller Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , CIV.A. H-07-3086, 2008 WL 818330 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2008), <i>clarified on other grounds</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	51
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	50
<i>Kendziorski v. Saunders</i> , 191 S.W.3d 395 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, no pet.).....	31
<i>Kubena v. Hatch</i> , 193 S.W.2d 175 (Tex. 1946).....	31
<i>Leonard v. Cornyn</i> , 47 S.W.3d 524 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, pet. denied).....	22, 51
<i>Matzen v. McLane</i> , 604 S.W.3d 91 (Tex. App.—Austin 2020, pet. filed [No. 20-0523]).....	50
<i>Meritor Auto., Inc. v. Ruan Leasing Co.</i> , 44 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. 2001).....	45
<i>Miller v. Garcia</i> , 03-16-00551-CV, 2016 WL 5770696 (Tex. App.—Austin Sept. 28, 2016, no pet.).....	49
<i>Mosley v. Tex. Health & Human Services Comm’n</i> , 593 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. 2019).....	50
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	42
<i>Narmah v. Waller Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 S.W.3d 267 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.).....	46, 47

<i>Newsom v. Ballinger Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 213 S.W.3d 375 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, no pet.).....	56
<i>Patterson v. Planned Parenthood of Hous. & Se. Tex., Inc.</i> , 971 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. 1998).....	36
<i>Rainbow Group, Ltd. v. Wagoner</i> , 219 S.W.3d 485 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007, no pet.).....	41
<i>Randig v. State</i> , 03-19-00176-CR, 2021 WL 386427 (Tex. App.—Austin Feb. 4, 2021, no pet.)	44
<i>Rimbow v. Rimbow</i> , 191 S.W.2d 89 (Tex. App.—Galveston 1945, writ ref'd).....	57
<i>Salt Lake City Corp. v. Jordan River Restoration Network</i> , 299 P.3d 990 (Utah 2012)	51
<i>Schroeder v. City of New York</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962).....	55
<i>Schwarz v. Smith</i> , 281, 329 S.W.2d 83 (Tex. 1959).....	57
<i>S.P. Dorman Expl. Co., L.P. v. Mitchell Energy Co., L.P.</i> , 71 S.W.3d 469 (Tex. App.—Waco 2002, no pet.).....	49
<i>State Office of Risk Mgmt. v. Berdan</i> , 335 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2011, pet. denied).....	49
<i>Stock v. Stock</i> , 702 S.W.3d 713 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1985, no writ).....	57
<i>Taxpayers for Sensible Priorities v. City of Dallas</i> , 79 S.W.3d 670 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2002, pet. denied)	32
<i>Texas Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993).....	38
<i>Thomas v. Ala. Mun. Elec. Auth.</i> , 795 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2001).....	51

<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Joachim</i> , 315 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. 2010).....	56
<i>University of Tex. Med. Branch at Galveston v. York</i> , 871 S.W.2d 175 (Tex. 1994).....	44
<i>Velasco v. Ayala</i> , 312 S.W.3d 783 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, no pet.)	57

Rules and Statutes

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 51.014(a)(8).....	43
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 11.003	52
TEX. GOV'T CODE	
§ 22.220(a).....	56
§ 311.023(1)	45
§ 311.023(5)	45, 47
§ 1201.005	18, 33
§ 1202.003	21
§ 1202.006(a).....	22
§ 1205.001	18
§ 1205.001(3).....	33
§ 1205.002(a).....	45
§ 1205.021	32
§ 1205.021(2).....	33
§ 1205.021(4).....	32
§ 1205.022	24
§ 1205.023(2).....	25
§ 1205.023(2)(A)	52
§ 1205.025	32
§ 1205.025(2).....	32
§ 1205.025(3).....	32
§ 1205.041(a)(1)	52
§ 1205.042(b).....	24
§ 1205.043	24, 48, 50
§ 1205.061	46
§ 1205.062	41, 48

TEX. GOV'T CODE (continued)

§ 1205.065(a)	46
§ 1205.068(a)	48
§ 1205.068(c)	44
§ 1205.068(e)	28, 41, 46, 57
§ 1205.069	46
§ 1205.101(a)	46
§ 1205.104(a)	41
§ 1205.151(b)	35
§ 1205.151(c)	36
§ 1251.001	18
§ 1371.053	18, 33
§ 1371.059	22
§ 1502.002	18
§ 1502.051	18
§ 1502.070(a)(2)	17

TEX. R. APP. P.

9.2(b)	41
9.4(e)	59
9.4(i)	59
9.5	59
10.5(b)	41
26.1(b)	28, 41, 49
26.1(c)	46
28.1(b)	48, 49

TEX. R. CIV. P.

306(a)(7)	49
329	41, 47
329(b)	29
329(d)	49
329b(a)	48
